European Polymer Journal 45 (2009) 2653–2664
Contents lists available at ScienceDirect
European Polymer Journal
journal homepage: www.elsevier .com/locate /europol j
Structure and properties of new polyester elastomers composed
of poly(trimethylene terephthalate) and poly(ethylene oxide)
Anna Szymczyk *
Institute of Physics and Institute of Materials Science and Engineering, West Pomeranian University of Technology, Al. Piastów 17, 70-310 Szczecin, Poland

w [27] was used to calculate molecular weight
and degree of polymerization (where x ¼ Mn=206,
Mw=Mn ¼ 2) of PTT homopolymer.
Hardness measurements were performed according to a
standard DIN 53505 and ISO 868 on a Shore D apparatus
(Karl Frank GmbH, Type 104, Germany).
The melt flow rate (MFR) was measured by using a melt
indexer (CEAST, Italy) as weight of melt flow in grams per
10 min, at temperature above the melting point (listed in
Table 1) at orifice diameter 2.095 mm and under 21.18 N
load, according to ISO 1133 specification.
Table 1
Characteristic of PTT-b-PEO copolymers.
Sample wPEO, wt% x, mol/mol Yield, % [g], dl/g MFR(T), g/10 min H, Sh D
PTT 0 101.9B 94 0.83 20.1 (230 �C) 80
PEE-20 20 21.94 97 1.03; 1.01E 3.4 (220 �C) 72
PEE-30 30 12.80 93 1.16; 1.18E 2.8 (215 �C) 65
PEE-40 40 8.23 96 1.29; 1.27E 10.8 (210 �C) 57
PEE-50 50 5.48 98 1.34; 1.36E 19.4 (200 �C) 52
PEE-60 60 3.65 94 1.43; 1.43E 21.5 (190 �C) 44
PEE-70 70 2.35 92 1.47; 1.45E 21.3 (180 �C) 32
wPEO, weight fraction of PEO segments; x, degree of polymerization of rigid segment with reference of 1 T-PEO unit; B, for PTT estimated from the measured
intrinsic viscosity [27], for PEE calculated form the composition; [g], intrinsic viscosity, E, after extraction; MFR(T), melt flow rate at temperature T (�C); H,
hardness.
CC